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PURPOSE: To review the WSSCWater FY23 Operating Budget and make recommendations to the Full 

Council 

 

 
 

1 Key words: #WSSCWaterBudget, Water and Sewer, WSSCWater 

Budget Highlights 
• Expenditures 

o Total FY23 Proposed Operating Budget is $873.5 million, an increase of $21.4 million (or 2.5 

percent) from the Approved FY22 Operating Budget of $852.1 million 

o FY23 Water and Sewer Operating Expenses are $864.8 million, an increase of $22.5 million (or 

2.7 percent) 

▪ Largest increase is in Debt Service (+$15.1 million) 

▪ Increases in Salaries and Wages (+$3.4 million) and PAYGO (+$3.4 million) 

▪ Significant service reductions required at the 7.0 percent rate increase (see ©58-67 for 

details) 

• Revenues 

o Proposed Rate Increase = 7.0 percent (Approved Spending Control Limits rate ceiling is 6.5 

percent) 

o Account Maintenance Fee and Infrastructure Investment Fee to increase with the rate increase 

o No change in System Development Charge (SDC) rates proposed 

• Amendments to the Proposed Operating Budget (approved by the Commission on April 20, 2022) 

o Net savings of $4.1 million in Water and Sewer Operating Budget (rate-related impact) 

Council Staff Recommendations 

• Assume the amendments approved by the Commissioners on April 20 

• Approve the FY23 WSSCWater Operating Budget assuming a 6.5 percent rate increase and the 

equivalent increases in the Account Maintenance Fee and Infrastructure Investment Fee 

• Assume no increase in SDC rates, but increase the maximum allowable rate 

• Revisiting WSSCWater’s structural funding issues after budget   

•  
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Attachments to this memorandum include: 

• WSSCWater FY23 Proposed Budget Excerpt (©1-57) 2 

• FY 2023 Operating Budget Reductions Totaling $23.1 Million and Impact Statements (©58-67) 

• April 20 WSSCWater Proposed Budget Amendments (©68-69) 

• County Executive's Recommended FY23 Operating Budget Excerpt for WSSCWater (©70-74) 

• Chart:  Inflationary Rates of Various Sectors (©75) 

 

The following officials and staff from WSSCWater and the Executive Branch are expected to attend this 

meeting: 

 

• Howie Denis, Commission Vice Chair,  

• Fausto Bayonet, Commissioner 

• Eloise Foster, Commissioner 

• Carla Reid, General Manager/CEO 

• Joe Beach, Deputy General Manager for Administration 

• Monica Johnson, Deputy General Manager for Strategy and Partnerships 

• James Price, Deputy General Manager for Operations 

• Amanda Conn, General Counsel 

• Karyn Riley, Director, Intergovernmental Relations 

• Monica Marquina, Government Relations Manager, Intergovernmental Relations  

• Patti Colihan, Chief Financial Officer 

• Letitia Carolina-Powell, Budget Division Manager 

• Brian Halloran, Capital Budget Section Manager 

• Fariha Babar, Budget Section Manager 

• Michael Harmer, Chief Engineer 

• Caville Stanbury-Woolery, Pipeline Design Division Leader 

• Rosanna LaPlante, Engineering and Environmental Services Division Leader 

 

• Steve Shofar, Division Chief, Intergovernmental Affairs, Department of Environmental Protection 

• Rafael Murphy, Fiscal & Policy Analyst, Office of Management and Budget 

 

General Information about WSSCWater 
 

WSSCWater provides public water and sewer services to 1.9 million residents in a sanitary district 

covering nearly 1,000 square miles in Montgomery and Prince George's Counties.  WSSCWater has 

3 reservoirs and 2 water treatment plants (providing about 163 million gallons per day of drinking water) 

and maintains 7 wastewater treatment plants (including the Blue Plains Plant in Washington DC).  

WSSCWater has approximately 5,900 miles of water mains and over 5,600 miles of sewer mains.  

WSSCWater has about 475,000 customer accounts (see ©53 for more statistical information) and is one of 

the ten largest water and wastewater utilities in the country. 

 

WSSCWater's governing board consists of six commissioners—three from Montgomery County 

and three from Prince George's County, serving staggered 4-year terms.  The positions of Chair and Vice 

Chair alternate annually between the counties.  The current commissioners are: 

 

 
2 WSSC’s complete FY23 Proposed Budget is available here. 

https://www.wsscwater.com/budget
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Montgomery County    Prince George’s County 

Howard A. Denis, Vice-Chair   Keith E. Bell, Chair 

Fausto R. Bayonet    Chris Lawson 

T. Eloise Foster     Regina Y. Speed-Bost 

 

 The current General Manager, Carla Reid, was appointed by the Commissioners in 2016. 

 

 An organizational chart (see ©74), the Chair’s budget transmittal letter (©1-6), and other excerpts 

from the Proposed FY23 Budget are attached. 

 

About two-thirds of all WSSCWater sewage and four-fifths of Montgomery County’s sewage 

(generated within the WSSCWater service area) is treated at the Blue Plains Wastewater Treatment Plant 

in the District of Columbia.  This plant is managed by DC Water.3  WSSCWater makes operating and capital 

payments each year to DC Water, consistent with the Blue Plains Intermunicipal Agreement (IMA) of 2012.  

Blue Plains-related costs are a major element of WSSCWater’s capital sewer program.  The projected FY23 

operating payment is $60.3 million (6.9 percent of WSSCWater’s Proposed Operating Budget). 

 

FY23 WSSCWater Proposed Budget Review Schedule 
 

October 26, 2021:  Separate actions by both Councils on WSSCWater FY23 Spending Control Limits 

March 1, 2022:  Transmittal of WSSCWater’s FY23 Proposed Budget 

March 23, 2022:  Prince George’s TIEE Committee Briefing on WSSCWater’s FY23 Proposed Budget 

April 14, 2022:  Prince George’s TIEE Committee Worksession on WSSCWater’s FY23 Proposed Budget 

April 20, 2022:  Commission Action on Amendments to WSSCWater’s FY23 Proposed Budget 

April 28, 2022:  Montgomery County T&E Committee Review 

Early May 2022:  Montgomery County and Prince George’s County Full Council Reviews 

May 12, 2022:  Bi-County Meeting 

  

Racial Equity and Social Justice Considerations 
 

 On December 2, 2019, the Council adopted Bill 27-19, Administration -Human Rights - Office of 

Racial Equity and Social Justice - Racial Equity and Social Justice Committee – Established.  Among 

other provisions, this legislation requires the County Executive to submit a racial equity and 

social justice (RESJ) impact statement for each bill and each management initiative or program that 

would be funded in the operating or capital budget. 

 

 While the RESJ law does not cover WSSCWater, the Council is working to establish its own 

RESJ review processes.  The WSSCWater Proposed FY23 Budget includes a section on Racial Equity 

and Social Justice (see ©27-50).  This section includes information on: 

• Customer Demographics by race/ethnicity, age, and median household income 

• WSSCWater Workforce Diversity 

• Information on the WSSCWater Office of Supplier Diversity & Inclusion (including the Minority 

Business Enterprise (MBE) and Small Local Business Enterprise (SLBE) programs and the results 

of WSSCWater’s 2015 Disparity Study. 

 
3
 The Montgomery and Prince George’s County Governments each have two representatives (with two alternates) on the eleven-

member DC Water Board of Directors.  Fairfax County has one representative.  The other six members represent the District of 

Columbia.  The Montgomery, Prince George’s, and Fairfax County board members only vote on “joint use” issues (i.e., issues 

affecting the suburban jurisdictions).  These board members do not vote on issues affecting only the District of Columbia. 
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• Unserved and Underserved Communities Bi-County Workgroup Report Recommendations4 

• Capital Project Prioritization Criteria 

• WSSCWater Financial Assistance Programs 

• Water Bill Affordability 

• Quarterly bills and bill increases over time compared with other jurisdictions 

• Bill comparisons to electric and cell phone service 

 

Some of the items noted above are discussed in more detail later in this memorandum.  Council 

Staff will continue to coordinate with the Office of Racial Equity and Social Justice, OMB, and 

WSSCWater on how to consider RESJ issues in the context of the WSSCWater budget going forward. 

 

Spending Control Limits 
 

Background 

 

 In April 1994, the Council adopted Resolution No. 12-1558, which established a spending 

affordability process for the WSSCWater budget.  Under this process, which stems from the January 1994 

report of the Bi-County Working Group on WSSCWater Spending Controls, each Council appoints a 

Spending Affordability Committee (SAC).  For Montgomery County, the SAC is the Transportation and 

Environment (T&E) Committee. 

 

 There are four spending control limits:  Maximum Average Rate Increase, Debt Service, New Debt, 

and Total Water and Sewer Operating Expenses.  The spending control limits provide a ceiling regarding 

what the Councils direct WSSCWater to propose in its budget.  The limits do not cap what the 

Councils can ultimately approve each year. 

 

FY23 Spending Control Limits 

 

Last fall, the two Councils came to agreement on FY23 spending control limits.  Both Councils 

supported a rate increase limit of 6.5 percent, along with agreed-upon ceilings for New Water and Sewer 

Debt, Total Water and Sewer Debt Service, and Total Water/Sewer Operating Expenses.  For additional 

information, please see the Council Staff Report from the Council’s worksession/action on FY23 Spending 

Control Limits. 

 

The table below, shows how WSSCWater’s Proposed FY23 Budget compares to the approved limits 

and to the County Executive’s FY23 budget recommendations.  The FY23 Proposed WSSCWater Budget 

is within each of the limits for New Debt and Water and Sewer Debt Service but exceeds the limits for the 

Maximum Average Rate Increase (7.0 percent compared to 6.5 percent) and Water/Sewer Operating 

Expenses ($864.9 million compared to $859.4 million).  Proposed new debt and debt service are 

substantially below the approved limits as a result of WSSCWater’s midcycle update which significantly 

reduced debt-funded expenditures proposed for FY23.  The County Executive’s assumptions reflect his 

support for the 6.5 percent rate increase supported by both Councils last fall. 

 

 
4 The Commissioners and the Prince George’s Council have been briefed on the Unserved and Underserved Communities Bi-

County Workgroup Report.  The Montgomery County Council has not been briefed on this report yet.  Council Staff will work 

to schedule a T&E Committee briefing on this item after budget.  

https://www.montgomerycountymd.gov/council/Resources/Files/agenda/col/2021/20211026/20211026_10.pdf
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Long-Range Financial Plan 
 

 As it has done the past several years, WSSCWater has included a long-range financial plan as part 

of the Spending Control Limits process and again in its Proposed Operating Budget (see ©55).  A related 

chart is included in the Executive’s Recommended Operating Budget (see ©73).  The current plan includes 

similar assumptions to those used in the spending control limits process last fall.  Like Montgomery 

County’s fiscal plan, this forecast presents a scenario that assumes a balanced budget across the six-year 

period.  The Plan assumes: 

 

• Continued high levels of debt service (approximately 37 percent of total expenses; the target level 

is <40 percent) primarily due to increased spending on infrastructure work over the past decade as 

well as environmental mandates.  The Financial Plan also assumes to ramp up annual PAYGO 

levels substantially during the fiscal period. 

• A substantial ramping up of PAYGO over the six-year period to help keep debt service at 

manageable levels. 

• Flat Water consumption across the fiscal period (rate revenue makes up about 87 percent of 

WSSC’s revenues), 

• Reduced reconstruction debt service offset (REDO) available to cover operating expenses (balance 

is down to zero in FY25) 

• Assumes undesignated savings totaling $20 million in FY26-FY28 ($5.0 million, $7.5 million, and 

$7.5 million, respectively) 

•  No “additional and reinstated” items, meaning that for new items to be added, cost savings in other 

areas would be needed.   

• Meeting fiscal policy targets such as 

o Increasing “days of operating reserve on hand” (target of 120 to 150 days based on industry 

standards) 

o Improving debt service coverage over the six-year period (target is 1.10 to 1.25). (Debt 

service coverage is Operating Revenues less Operating Expenses (excluding Debt Service 

and PAYGO) divided by the debt service on bonds and notes) 

o Staying under 10 times for the Fitch Leverage Ratio (net adjusted debt divided by adjusted 

funds available for debt service) 

 

The above trends result in the Fiscal Plan assuming significant rate increases in FY23 and FY24 but 

with rate increases moderating in the outyears.  Under the above assumptions, the plan assumes a 7.0 percent 

rate increase in FY23 (as proposed) and an 8.5 percent rate increase in FY24, followed by a 6.0 percent rate 

increase in FY25 and 4.0 percent rate increases in FY26 and beyond.  Some rate increase history and 

comparisons to other jurisdictions is discussed later. 

 

 WSSCWater continues to face some substantial fiscal challenges, including ongoing capital 

responsibilities that are keeping debt service as a high percentage of the WSSCWater budget (36 to 40 

percent).  At the same time, water usage by WSSCWater’s customers is flat or declining.   

WSSC CE

Spending Control Limit Categories MC PG Proposed Rec

New Debt (in $000s) 430.1      430.1      358.8     430.1  

Water and Sewer Debt Service (in $000s) 328.4      328.4      324.1     328.4  

Water/Sewer Operating Expenses (in $000s) 859.4      859.4      864.8     860.9  

Maximum Avg. Rate Increase 6.5% 6.5% 7.0% 6.5%

FY23 Spending Control Limits Approved by Each Council

versus the FY23 Proposed WSSC Budget and CE Recommendation

Recommended Limits
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The current pandemic is also impacting revenues through a large increase in delinquent accounts 

($150 million in lost revenue since March 2020 with nearly one in five customers past due on their bills).  

Savings plans involving one-time expenditure reductions were done FY21 and FY22 to offset the reduced 

revenue.  To date, WSSCWater has not received any Federal or State aid related to the pandemic. 

 

 WSSCWater’s long-range financial plan discussed last fall during the Council’s spending control 

limits deliberations assumed a 9.0 percent rate increase.  Assuming no other changes in the plan’s 

assumptions, the Council’s 6.5 percent ceiling resulted in WSSCWater having to find reductions of about 

$20 million to get to the 6.5 percent rate increase.  Ultimately, based on its revised long-range financial 

plan, WSSCWater opted for a 7.0 percent increase but had to find $23.1 million in cost savings within 

existing programs.  These savings are detailed on ©58-67 and discussed later.  

 

 As noted in past Staff Reports, WSSCWater has pursued productivity improvements in its 

operations over time including in areas such as its Supply Chain Management Transformation project, group 

insurance and Workers Compensation savings, and overtime reductions.  WSSCWater also had no net 

increase in positions from FY17 through FY21.  WSSCWater commissioned a benchmarking study that 

provided recommendations in July 2016 that identified areas for focus for improvement including:  

customer service, Fleet, and CIP-asset management.  Procurement and utility services also showed potential 

for significant improvement. 

 

Rate Increase History 
 

WSSCWater Rate Increases Since FY99 

 

 The following table presents WSSCWater’s rate increase history going back over 20 years and 

compares those increases to WSSCWater’s Budget over that same period.  

 

 
  

 The following graphs more starkly show the overall trends since FY99 and FY05 and also show the 

Fiscal Rate Budget Fiscal Rate Budget

Year Increase in (000s) Year Increase in (000s)

FY99 0.0% 443,575   FY11 8.5% 605,550      

FY00 0.0% 445,946   FY12 8.5% 626,145      

FY01 0.0% 457,488   FY13 7.5% 661,733      

FY02 0.0% 463,921   FY14 7.3% 698,773      

FY03 0.0% 465,835   FY15 5.5% 707,190      

FY04 0.0% 448,580   FY16* 6.0% 715,173      

FY05 3.0% 465,253   FY17* 6.5% 736,382      

FY06 2.5% 494,347   FY18 3.5% 741,236      

FY07 3.0% 502,090   FY19 4.5% 781,581      

FY08 6.5% 525,874   FY20 5.0% 817,393      

FY09 8.0% 556,035   FY21 6.0% 849,656      

FY10 9.0% 590,531   FY22 5.9% 852,093      

Cumulative Increase (FY99-15): 180.9% 92.1%

Cumulative Increase (FY05-15): 180.9% 83.1%

*Customer Impact shown for FY16 and FY17 since actual rate increases

were lower due to increases in the Account Maintenance Fee and

creation of the Infrastructure Investment Fee

Rate Increase and Budget Increase Percentages

Approved Approved

https://www.wsscwater.com/sites/default/files/sites/wssc/files/Financial/benchmarking/Veolia%20Utility%20Benchmarking%20and%20Organizational%20Efficiency%20Review%20for%20WSSC%20%28Final%29%20v4%20%282%29.pdf
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equivalent consumer price index trend over the same time periods. 

 

 
 

 
 

 These graphs highlight several key points about WSSCWater rate increases since FY99 and since 
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FY05. 

 

▪ Rates increased 180.9 percent from FY99 through FY22. 

▪ While this sounds high, the equivalent annual rate increase to achieve that same level of overall rate 

increase over that period is 4.4 percent (as reflected in the rates trendline). 

▪ Expenditures increased at a far lower average rate during that same period (92.1 percent; equivalent 

to a 2.76 percent increase per year).5 

▪ The total change in the consumer price index (CPI) from 1999 to 2022 was 67.5 percent. 

▪ A similar analysis from FY05 to FY22 is shown in the second graph.  This comparison does not 

include the earlier five straight years of no rate increase, so the equivalent annual average rate 

increase is higher.  Expenditure increase percentages are also higher during this same period, but 

still well below the rate increases. 

 

Also, as noted last year, over the past 20 years, water and sewer utilities nationwide have 

experienced higher increases than other sectors (see ©75); likely the result of aging infrastructure as well 

as enhanced environmental requirements over time.  

 

Rate Comparisons 

 

 The Proposed Operating Budget includes two charts (see ©47-48) showing residential bill 

comparisons for large water utilities across the country and a bill comparison for these same large water 

utilities as a percentage of median income.  WSSCWater is in the middle for residential bill comparisons 

and near the bottom for the bill comparison as a percentage of median income. 

  

WSSCWater Fees and Charges 
 

System Development Charge (SDC) 

 

 WSSCWater’s Proposed CIP and draft Operating Budget assume no change in the SDC rate.  

However, WSSCWater supports increasing the maximum rate the charge could be increased in future years 

by a CPI adjustment (6.4 percent) for FY23, as permitted under State law.  The proposed charge and the 

maximum allowable charge are presented below. 

 

 
5 The rate of increase in water and sewer expenditures over time has been substantially lower than the rate of increase in water 

and sewer rates.  This is because WSSCWater’s primary source of funding is from volumetric water and sewer fees.  Water 

production has been flat over the past 20 years, despite increases in the population served, due to declining per capita water 

usage.  Water conservation has a negative impact on WSSCWater’s rate revenue.  This impact was exacerbated by WSSCWater’s 

billing structure during that time, which billed all water used at the average daily consumption tier reached during a billing period.  

Therefore, rate increases were needed to offset revenue shortfalls in addition to covering increased expenditures. 
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 The SDC fund itself is discussed in more detail in the Council Staff Report for the Proposed FY23-

28 WSSCWater CIP from March 17. 

 

The SDC is a major source of funding for much of the new Water/sewer infrastructure built in the 

County.  WSSCWater estimates approximately $171 million in revenue over the Fy23-28 period.  

Developer credits and SDC exemptions reduce the net revenue to about $144 million.  The SDC Fund had 

a balance of approximately $26.6 million (as of January 31, 2022). 

 

 However, based on assumed expenditures in the FY23-28 CIP, WSSCWater estimates a $65.1 

million gap in growth funding versus expenditures over the six-year period.6  This gap is caused by a big 

increase in CIP Growth expenditures ($214.4 million over six-years compared to $129.9 million assumed 

at this time last year for the FY22-27 CIP).  Most of the increase is from WSSCWater revising the scope of 

the Potomac WFP Main Zone Pipeline and allocating $63.7 million in SDC funding to this project.  The 

expanded scope will provide additional capacity and redundancy work to meet the projected 2040 maximum 

day demands of 210 million gallons per day. 

 

 WSSCWater staff lead an SDC Bi-County workgroup consisting of staff from the County Council 

and Executive Branches of both Montgomery and Prince George’s Counties.  The group looked at potential 

changes to how developers are reimbursed for capital-sized improvements made to WSSC’s infrastructure.  

Currently, developers are eligible to be paid back for these improvements over 20 years.  However, the 

payback is not guaranteed.   It is contingent upon sufficient SDC revenues being collected by WSSC from 

properties within the same sewer basin being received during that time.  The workgroup looked at 

eliminating the geographic requirement for the revenue reimbursement and guaranteeing the payback over 

a set period.  However, these changes would require substantial increases in the SDC rates to cover this 

 
6 If necessary, WSSCWater has the authority to issue bonds secured by SDC revenue to cover a gap in SDC fund revenue 

versus expenditures.  This approach may make sense if a gap is assumed to be short-term in nature.  A longer-term structural 

gap, however, would best be covered through increasing SDC rates. 

Max. Allowable

Item FY23 Charge Charge

Apartment

 - Water $896 $1,456

 - Sewer $1,140 $1,852

1-2 toilets/residential

 - Water $1,344 $2,185

 - Sewer $1,710 $2,776

3-4 toilets/residential

 - Water $2,240 $3,641

 - Sewer $2,850 $4,633

5 toilets/residential

 - Water $3,135 $5,095

 - Sewer $3,991 $6,486

6+ toilets/residential*

 - Water $88 $145

 - Sewer $115 $189

Non-residential*

 - Water $88 $145

 - Sewer $115 $189

*costs show n are per f ixture unit

Proposed SDC Charges

https://www.montgomerycountymd.gov/council/Resources/Files/agenda/cm/2022/20220317/20220317_TE1.pdf
https://www.montgomerycountymd.gov/council/Resources/Files/agenda/cm/2022/20220317/20220317_TE1.pdf
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increased liability to WSSCWater.7  Based on discussions with business groups, while there was interest in 

providing a guaranteed payback, the group was concerned about the increases in rates required. 

 

 Council Staff is supportive of WSSCWater’s approach to keeping SDC rates unchanged at 

this time, with the caveat that the issue of SDC rates is an annual decision.  A future rate increase 

may be advisable if the six-year projected gap does not improve.  NOTE:  Both the maximum rate and 

the adopted rate will be noted in the annual Council resolution to be approved in mid-May. 

   

Account Maintenance Fee and Infrastructure Investment Fee 

 

 For FY16, the Councils approved a recalibrated account maintenance fee (AMF) and a new 

Infrastructure Investment Fee (IIF) (phased in over two years).  The Approved FY17 WSSCWater Budget 

reflected the full phase-in.  No changes were made to either fee for FY18 through FY22.  For FY23, as part 

of the spending control limits process, WSSCWater’s long-range financial plan began to assume to increase 

both fixed fees by the same percentage as the increase in volumetric rates.  Fee schedules for both are based 

on meter size.  Most residential customers currently pay an AMF of $16 per quarter and an IIF of $12 per 

quarter.  Both fees would go up by $1.00 under WSSCWater’s FY23 Proposed Budget.  Ratepayers eligible 

for the customer assistance program have these fixed charges waived. 

 

 Given these fees have not been revised since FY16 and that WSSCWater’s fixed fees are 

relatively low (in cost and as a ratio of total revenues generated) compared to other utilities (see ©48), 

Council Staff concurs with WSSCWater’s assumed approach to increase these fixed fees by the level 

of volumetric rate increase.  A more comprehensive review of WSSCWater’s “cost of service” and 

how fixed fees should be set may also be appropriate now that WSSCWater has several years of 

experience with its current volumetric rate structure. 

 

Customer Assistance Program 

 

A customer assistance program was begun during FY16 after the State General Assembly passed 

the necessary enabling legislation during the 2015 legislative session.  Under this program, WSSCWater 

provides a substantial ongoing benefit to eligible residential customer accounts across the WSSCWater 

service area (based on current Maryland Office of Home Energy Program eligibility in the two counties).  

The benefit includes waivers of the full Account Maintenance Fee (typically $16 per quarter), the 

Infrastructure Investment Fee ($12 per quarter), and the Bay Restoration Fee ($15 per quarter).  The monthly 

benefit (not counting the Bay Restoration Fee waiver) for most eligible residential customers is $9.33 per 

month ($112 per year).  WSSCWater is seeing growth in program participation, with 18,931 customers 

enrolled as of April 2022 (an increase of 4,365 since April 2021).  The FY23 budget assumes $2.2 million 

in fixed fee waivers (reduced revenue) (up from $2.1 million in FY22). 

 

For the past few years, WSSCWater has been considering how to expand the program to include 

tenants in multi-unit homes. In many of these situations, the tenant is an “indirect” WSSCWater customer, 

receiving WSSCWater water and discharging into WSSCWater’s sewer system but paying for water/sewer 

through monthly rent payments or through apartment/condo association fees.8  NOTE:  Multi-family master-

 
7 SDC Rates have remained unchanged for over 20 years.  Also, the Bi-County workgroup found that WSSCWater’s SDC rates 

are lower than most similar charges elsewhere in the region. 
8 During the 2019 legislative session, State legislation was passed (HB325 “WSSCWater – Indirect Customer Assistance 

Program”) which gives WSSCWater the enabling authority to provide assistance to “indirect” customers. 
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metered accounts are also currently eligible to receive assistance through bill adjustments, under certain 

circumstances, and flexible payment plans. 

 

The expansion of the program to indirect customers is currently on hold.  According to WSSCWater 

staff, “the expansion of CAP to indirect customers is being deferred to FY24/25 as a result of the sharp 

increase in delinquencies during the pandemic as well as other ongoing projects to improve customer 

experience including reducing call wait times and providing more customer self-service options.” 

 

The pandemic resulted in a substantial increase in WSSC’s delinquent accounts.  There are currently 

81,435 delinquent accounts (about 17 percent of all accounts).  WSSC continues to offer payment plans to 

these customers as well as encouraging participation in the Customer Assistance Program (CAP).   

 

Other Fees 

 

A list of WSSCWater fees (and proposed revenue changes) is attached on ©17-26.  Most of these 

fees have to do with construction activity and not with general customer activities. 

 

WSSCWater staff meet regularly with representatives from the Maryland Building Industry 

Association (MBIA) to go over issues of concern as well as the cost basis for proposed fee increases and 

WSSCWater’s annual process and methodology.  The Council has not received any correspondence or 

public hearing testimony from MBIA or others on the FY23 fee increases to date. 

 

FY23 Revenue Projections and Funds Available 
 

 
 

Revenue trends were discussed in detail during last fall's spending control limits process.  The above 

chart compares WSSCWater's FY22 Approved Water and Sewer Operating Budget revenue assumptions 

with the Proposed FY23 Budget (assuming no water/sewer rate increase).  The chart shows that water/sewer 

volumetric rate revenue (WSSCWater's dominant source of revenue) is expected to drop about $10.4 

million.  This reduced revenue results in a rate impact of about 1.4 percent.  The revenue loss was 

subsequently revised (per the Commission’s April 20 action writing down volumetric revenues by an 

additional $7.0 million.  Therefore, the total write-down is about $17.4 million (with a rate impact of 2.3 

percent).   

 

Interest income is up based on current economic trends.  NOTE:  The April 20 Commission action 

increased projected FY23 interest income by $2.3 million. 

Approved Proposed Impact on

FY22 FY23 change % change Rate (%)

Water and Sewer Rate Revenue (FY21 rates) 717,803,000           707,460,000       (10,343,000)    -1.4% 1.37           

Account Maintenance Fee 31,866,000            31,838,000        (28,000)           -0.1% 0.00           

Infrastructure Renewal Fee 38,808,000            38,794,000        (14,000)           0.0% 0.00           

Rockville Sewer Use 3,100,000              3,100,000          -                 0.0% -             

Plumbing and Inspection Fees 14,350,000            16,780,000        2,430,000       16.9% (0.32)          

Interest Income 1,000,000              2,800,000          1,800,000       180.0% (0.24)          

Miscellaneous 21,600,000            19,000,000        (2,600,000)      -12.0% 0.34           

Uncollectable -                        (6,000,000)         (6,000,000)               n/a 0.79           

Cost Sharing Reimbursement -                        635,000             635,000                   n/a (0.08)          

Total Revenues 828,527,000           814,407,000       (14,120,000)    -1.7% 1.86           

Use of Fund Balance -                        -                    -                          n/a -             

Premium Transfer -                        2,500,000          2,500,000                n/a (0.33)          

Underwriters Discount Transfer 2,000,000              2,000,000          -                 0.0% -             

Adjustments for REDO and SDC Debt Service Offset 11,772,000            9,772,000          (2,000,000)      -17.0% 0.26           

Funds Available 842,299,000           828,679,000       (13,620,000)    -1.6% 1.80           

WSSC Water and Sewer Operating Funds Revenue Trends:  FY22 to FY23
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The use of REDO and SDC Debt Service Offset is also down $2.0 million.  The premium transfer 

which has not been budgeted in past years is reflected now and adds $2.5 million to funds available. 

 

Overall, funds available as assumed in the FY23 Proposed Budget are down by about $13.6 million 

(equivalent to a 1.8 percent rate increase).  However, when factoring in the April 20 adjustments, funds 

available are down $18.4 million (equivalent to a 2.4 percent rate increase). 

 

This trend of flat to declining revenues is not new and is the result of overall water consumption in 

the WSSCWater service area being essentially unchanged from 25 years ago, despite 33 percent growth in 

the WSSCWater population base over that same time.  Per capita water usage is down 27 percent since 

FY96.  While water conservation is a good thing from an environmental standpoint, it means WSSCWater's 

dominant revenue source has been stagnant, putting more pressure on rates.  WSSCWater’s unique rate 

structure in place until FY19 (where customers were billed at the highest tier into which their water usage 

fell) exacerbated this revenue decline as per capita usage went down.  The current rate structure put in place 

for FY20 (while still an inclining block structure) bills through the tiers and results less revenue volatility 

as per capita usage changes than could occur under the old rate structure. 

 

 
 

FY23 WSSCWater Proposed Budget Expenditures 

 
Summary Charts 

 

 The following chart presents summary budget data for WSSCWater for the FY22 Approved and 

FY23 Proposed Budgets. 
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 The combined total of the FY23 Capital and Operating Budgets is $1.48 billion, a decrease of $76.1 

million (or 4.9 percent) from the Approved FY22 amount of $1.56 billion. 

 

 The total proposed FY23 Operating Budget is $873.5 million, an increase of $21.4 million (or 2.5 

percent) from the Approved FY22 Operating Budget of $852.1 million. 

 

 
  

 Proposed Water and Sewer Operating Expenditures for FY23 are $864.8 million, an increase of 

$22.5 million (or 2.7 percent) from FY22. 

 

 
 

 

Major Changes in Total Operating Costs 

Approved Proposed

FY22 FY23 $$ %

Capital

Water Supply 291,667         239,776           (51,891)          -17.8%
Sewage Disposal 384,600         343,508           (41,092)          -10.7%

General Construction 27,478          22,959             (4,519)            -16.4%

Total Capital 703,745         606,243           (97,502)          -13.9%

Operating

Water Operating 380,565         385,037           4,472             1.2%

Sewer Operating 461,734         479,791           18,057            3.9%

Subtotal W&S Operating 842,299         864,828           22,529            2.7%

Interest and Sinking 9,794            8,700              (1,094)            -11.2%

Total Operating 852,093         873,528           21,435            2.5%

Grand Total 1,555,838      1,479,771        (76,067)          -4.9%

WSSC Expenditures by Fund (in $000s)

Change

Approved Proposed

Expense Categories FY22 FY23 $$ %

Salaries and Wages 133,730         137,120           3,390             2.5%

Heat, Light, and Power 18,501          18,829             328                1.8%

Regional Sewage Disposal 59,160          60,343             1,183             2.0%

All Other 323,875         326,413           2,538             0.8%

Debt Service 316,827         330,823           13,996            4.4%

Total 852,093         873,528           21,435            2.5%

Change

Total Operating Expenditures by Category (in 000s)

Approved Proposed

Expense Categories FY22 FY23 $$ %

Salaries and Wages 133,039         136,410           3,371             2.5%

Heat, Light, and Power 18,493          18,817             324                1.8%

Regional Sewage Disposal 59,160          60,343             1,183             2.0%

All Other 294,977         294,099           (878)               -0.3%

PAYGO 27,585          31,016             3,431             12.4%

Debt Service 309,045         324,144           15,099            4.9%

Total 842,299         864,829           22,530            2.7%

Water and Sewer Operating Expenditures by Category (in 000s)

Change
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 Regional sewage disposal costs are paid by WSSCWater to DC Water to cover WSSCWater’s 

portion of costs for the Blue Plains Wastewater Treatment Plant’s operations.  The costs are based on actual 

flows.  For FY23, the amount is proposed at $60.3 million, an increase of $1.2 million from FY22. 

 

 The heat, light, and power category is up slightly by about 328,000 from FY22 (+1.8 percent) in 

Total Operating Expenditures (up $324,000 in Water and Sewer Operating Expenses).  However, recent 

world events are expected to lead to temporary increases in natural gas and electricity prices.  Energy usage 

is ticking up as the volume of treated and pumped wastewater has increased as well as increased EPA 

requirements for treatment.   

 

 Over the past decade, WSSCWater has pursued a number of electricity retrofit initiatives, funded 

mostly through a large performance contract with Constellation Energy, which have helped offset 

operational changes increasing WSSCWater’s energy requirements (such as installation of ultraviolet 

disinfection processes).  Also, reduced infiltration and inflow into WSSCWater’s sewer lines (thanks to 

sewer line rehabilitation efforts) has resulted in reduced flows to wastewater treatment plants and thereby 

reduced energy requirements as well. 

 

 WSSCWater also has made a major long-term investment in wind power through wholesale 

purchases from a wind farm in Pennsylvania.  The current contract covers approximately 30 percent of 

WSSCWater’s power needs at fixed kWh rates. 

 

 Total Operating Expenditures assume an increase in debt service of about $14 million (+4.4 percent) 

in FY23 (up about $15.1 million and 4.9 percent in Water and Sewer Operating Expenses).  However, the 

Commission’s approved mid-cycle update of the CIP is expected to reduce debt service by $2.3 million in 

FY23, making the net increase closer to 11.7 million. 

 

“All Other” Costs 

 

The “All Other” category includes all operating costs not otherwise broken out above.  The 

following table breaks out the Water and Sewer Operating Expenditures by major categories in the “All 

Other” category.  NOTE:  PAYGO and interest and sinking costs are not included here. 

 

 
 

 In total, “All Other” Water and Sewer Operating costs are $294.1 million in FY23 which is a slight 

decrease FY22. 

 

 Employee benefits are up about $2.6 million to cover increased health insurance costs ($1.7 million) 

and FICA ($0.8 million) and retirement ($0.1 million) 

Approved Proposed

Categories FY22 FY23 $ %

Services by Others and Prof. Serv 89,432         98,850        9,418    10.5%

Employee Benefits 61,414         64,034        2,620    4.3%

Outside Engineering 19,890         17,926        (1,964)   -9.9%

Contract Work 21,337         16,190        (5,147)   -24.1%

Other Professional Services 30,975         26,907        (4,068)   -13.1%

Materials 14,311         13,476        (835)      -5.8%

Contract Restoration 13,784         13,900        116       0.8%

Chemicals 13,103         13,474        371       2.8%

Miscellaneous Items 30,732         29,343        (1,389)   -4.5%

Total 294,978       294,100      (878)      -0.3%

Change

Total Operating "All Other" Category Breakout
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The largest increase in the “All Other” category is in the Services by Others category (+$9.4 

million).  WSSCWater provided some additional detail on this increase as presented below: 

• $3.0 million for the Call Center optimization project:  Customer service optimization to 

improve performance in the Customer Call Center. 

• $1.2 million for the HCI cluster:  Hyperconverged infrastructure (HCI) is a combination of 

servers and storage with intelligent software to create flexible building blocks that replace 

legacy infrastructure. The funding for HCI cluster is requested by the IT department to 

support C2M moving over to HCI platform which currently running on Oracle Exalogic 

which is almost end of life and will decommission in 2022/2023. This enhancement to the 

system is also critical for compliance reasons and better disaster recovery. 

• $3.0 million for the biosolids management support services 

• $1.0 million for the Little Seneca Forebay sediment removal:  The Little Seneca reservoir is 

a 3.9 billion gallon reservoir that is owned and maintained by WSSC Water, on behalf of the 

ICPRB CO-OP members. The Little Seneca reservoir was designed to include three sediment 

forebays for each of the three tributaries that feed into the reservoir: Ten-mile Creek, Cabin 

Branch, and Little Seneca Creek with purposes of trapping sediment. Since construction in 

1983, the forebays have functioned to trap sediment, but without any sediment removal, 

sediment accumulation has decreased the Little Seneca Lake Reservoir’s capacity. The 

remaining capacity of the forebays range between 16 and 34 percent. As a result, a need has 

arisen to begin the planning process for the design, permitting and construction for sediment 

removal from the three forebays. This work will allow for the continued operation of the 

reservoir as a regional water supply drought mitigation facility as it was originally intended. 

Fairfax and the Washington Aqueduct will share the cost with WSSC Water. We have 

included the cost share amount of $635k in revenue to offset $1.0 million in expenditure. 

• $1.2 million for the residual hauling contract for Western Branch and Patuxent 

 

There are mostly decreases elsewhere in the other categories as noted in the Commission Chair’s 

Budget letter (see ©1-6) and on ©58-67. 

 

Salary and Wages and Compensation 

 

 Salary and wages remain a comparatively small, although still significant, part of the WSSCWater 

Operating Budget (as shown in the following pie chart). 
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 WSSCWater’s personnel costs (and increases) are a small part of WSSCWater’s budget.  The 

ratepayer impact of all Operating Budget salary changes from FY22 to FY23 is $3.4 million (2.5 percent), 

which equates to about a 0.5 percent rate increase. 

 

 Even adding employee benefits9 (which are included in the “All Other” category), personnel costs 

for FY23 make up only 23 percent of operating budget expenditures.  This ratio contrasts sharply with ratios 

in County Government, where personnel costs are 53 percent of County Government expenditures in the 

FY23 Recommended Budget.  MCPS’s personnel costs have historically represented about 90 percent of 

its budget. 

 

Ten new positions are requested: 

• Production Department 

o Six positions are added to the biosolids management program as WSSCWater transitions 

to its new Bioenergy facility at the Piscataway Wastewater Treatment Facility (expected 

completion in November 2024). 

o One position is added to support the revised Federal lead and copper rule  

• Engineering and Construction 

o One new inspector was added to Regulatory Services to support plumbing inspections 

o One new GIS technician was added to Engineering and Environmental Services to 

support the revised Federal lead and copper rule 

• Office of Supplier Diversity and Inclusion 

o One new position was added to offset reduced contractual temporary services.  No 

change in overall budget. 

 

 Compensation:  The Approved FY21 WSSCWater Budget assumed no merit pay or COLAs for 

employees but instead included $1,250 payments for WSSC employees who worked 50% or more on-site 

during FY21.  For FY22, the agreement included $750 payments to all employees in lieu of merit pay or 

 
9 Benefit costs (such as Social Security, Group Insurance, and Retirement) are loaded in the “All Other “expense category and 

total about $64.7 million for FY22. 

Salaries and Wages
15.7%

Heat, Light, and 
Power
2.2%

Regional Sewage 
Disposal

6.9%
All Other
37.4%

Debt Service
37.9%

WSSC FY23 Proposed Operating 
Expenditures ($873.5m)
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COLAs. 

 

 For FY23, WSSCWater is still engaged in Union negotiations regarding FY23 salary enhancements. 

 

Note:  since WSSCWater’s budget is funded by ratepayers rather than by tax dollars, WSSCWater’s 

compensation increases do not directly compete for the same tax-supported funding that covers other 

County agency employees.  However, in past years both the County Executive and the Council have 

expressed support for the concept of the equitable treatment of employees across agencies, especially in the 

context of annual pay increases.  Once decisions are finalized regarding County Government employee 

compensation, the WSSCWater employee compensation can be revisited if necessary. 

 

Balancing Revenues and Expenditures 

 

Each 1.0 percent of rate increase provides an estimated $7.6 million in volumetric rate revenue.  

Additional revenue would be generated if the Account Maintenance Fee (AMF) and Infrastructure 

Investment Fee (IIF) are also increased by the same percentage increase. 

 

WSSCWater’s Proposed Budget assumes a 7.0 percent rate increase with the same percentage 

increase assumed for its Account Maintenance Fee or Infrastructure Investment Fee.  The following chart 

presents all the elements (plus and minus) that go into the rate increase request for FY23. 

 

 
 

 Overall, the gap at current volumetric rates (plus increasing fund balance to help meet the financial 

metrics discussed earlier) is about $54.5 million; equivalent to a 7.0 percent rate increase (when assuming 

equivalent percentage increases in the AMF and IIF).  Of this gap, the change in expenditures from FY22 

Approved Proposed Impact on

FY22 FY23 change % change Rate (%)

Water and Sewer Rate Revenue (FY21 rates) 717,803,000           707,460,000       (10,343,000)    -1.4% 1.37           

Account Maintenance Fee 31,866,000            31,838,000        (28,000)           -0.1% 0.00           

Infrastructure Renewal Fee 38,808,000            38,794,000        (14,000)           0.0% 0.00           

Rockville Sewer Use 3,100,000              3,100,000          -                 0.0% -             

Plumbing and Inspection Fees 14,350,000            16,780,000        2,430,000       16.9% (0.32)          

Interest Income 1,000,000              2,800,000          1,800,000       180.0% (0.24)          

Miscellaneous 21,600,000            19,000,000        (2,600,000)      -12.0% 0.34           

Uncollectable -                        (6,000,000)         (6,000,000)               n/a 0.79           

Cost Sharing Reimbursement -                        635,000             635,000                   n/a (0.08)          

Total Revenues 828,527,000           814,407,000       (14,120,000)    -1.7% 1.86           

Use of Fund Balance -                        -                          n/a -             

Premium Transfer -                        2,500,000          2,500,000                n/a (0.33)          

Underwriters Discount Transfer 2,000,000              2,000,000          -                 0.0% -             

Adjustments for REDO and SDC Debt Service Offset 11,772,000            9,772,000          (2,000,000)      -17.0% 0.26           

Funds Available 842,299,000           828,679,000       (13,620,000)    -1.6% 1.80           

Expenditures
Salaries & Wages 133,039,000           136,410,000       3,371,000       2.5% 0.45           

Heat, Light & Power 18,493,000            18,817,000        324,000          1.8% 0.04           

Regional Sewage Disposal 59,160,000            60,343,000        1,183,000       2.0% 0.16           

All Other 294,977,000           294,099,000       (878,000)         -0.3% (0.12)          

Debt Service 309,045,000           324,144,000       15,099,000      4.9% 1.99           

PAYGO 27,585,000            31,016,000        3,431,000       12.4% 0.45           

Total Expenditures 842,299,000           864,829,000       22,530,000      2.7% 2.97           

Increase Fund Balance Per Financial Plan 18,317,000        

Gap (Surplus) -                        54,467,000        -             

Rate Increase Requirement 7.0%

WSSC Water and Sewer Operating Funds Revenue and Expenditure Trends:  FY22 to FY23
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to FY23 accounts for less than half of the rate increase ($22.5 million or an equivalent rate increase of 2.97 

percent).  If taking increased debt service out of the equation, the equivalent rate increase related to 

expenditures would only be about 1.0 percent. 

 

Reductions Made Within the Proposed Budget 

 

WSSC had to make significant reductions during its internal budget process to meet the 7.0 percent 

rate increase requirement.  These reductions are summarized in the Chair’s letter on ©2-3 with more detail 

provided on ©58-67.  These reductions involve emergency response, work order backlogs, various other 

reductions in monitoring, maintenance and repair activities, and other service reductions. 

 

The cuts WSSCWater made to get to its Proposed Budget reflect difficult choices regarding 

increasing the risk of infrastructure failures and the potential consequences of those failures.  In the 

short-term these cuts may be manageable with hopefully only marginal impacts on customers or 

operations.  However, these cuts do not appear to be sustainable over time.  

  

The Long-Range Financial Plan indicates that WSSCWater continues to have a structural 

funding problem (flat revenue trends requiring higher than currently supported volumetric rate 

increases).  This, combined with a change from a stable to negative outlook by the Bond Rating 

Agency Fitch last year and the difficult service reductions WSSCWater is making as part of the FY23 

Budget, indicates to Council Staff that further discussions by both Councils are needed with the goal 

of coming to agreement on a multi-year fiscal plan. 

 

Council Staff recommends that these structural issues be taken up after budget in advance of 

the spending control limits discussions this fall. 

 

April 20 Budget Amendments 

 
On April 20, the WSSCWater Commissioners approved amendments to the Proposed Operating Budget 

including: 

o Reduce FY23 projected Water and Sewer volumetric revenue by $7.04 million based on lower 

usage in Tier 4 (the highest tier)  

o Increase Interest Income by $2.3 million (already assumed in the FY23 Proposed Budget but an 

increase from the assumptions used to build the 7.0 percent increase in the Preliminary Proposed 

budget) 

o Reduce debt service by $2.3 million based on the FY23-28 CIP Mid-Cycle Update Approved by 

the Commissioners earlier this year. 

o Increase lapse from 4 percent to 6 percent (savings of $3.3 million; $2.64 million in rate-related 

expenditures) 

o Reduce Project Cornerstone expenditures (savings of $4.8 million; $3.9 million in rate-related 

expenditures) consistent with recent Commission decision to pause the program while an audit 

is underway. 

 

Overall, these changes will result in net savings to the Total Budget of $5.6 million and savings of $4.1 

million to the Rate-Related portion of the Operating Budget. 

 

The Commissioners recommend that the savings revert to fund balance to further improve 

WSSCWater’s financial metrics. 
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Council Staff recommends the T&E Committee support the above changes but that the savings be 

used to reduce the FY23 Rate increase requirement to 6.5 percent (consistent with the rate ceiling 

approved by both Council’s last fall). 

 

Summary of Council Staff Recommendations 

 

Council Staff concurs with WSSCWater to maintain System Development Charge (SDC) rates for 

FY23 at current approved levels and to increase the maximum chargeable rate (the rate the charge could be 

increased in the future) by a CPI adjustment (6.4 percent) as allowed for under State law.  NOTE:  Final 

action on the charge will occur via action on a resolution in mid-May. 

 

Council Staff recommends: 

• Approval of the FY23 WSSCWater Operating Budget amendments approved by the Commission 

on April 20 

• Assuming the FY23 WSSCWater Operating Budget is reduced by the $4.1 million in net savings 

from the Commission’s April 20 amendments to its Proposed Water and Sewer/rate-related budget. 

• Assuming a 6.5 percent rate increase (the rate ceiling supported by both Council’s last fall). 

• Revisiting WSSCWater’s structural funding issues after budget   

 

 

Attachments 
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ORGANIZATIONAL BUDGETS AND MEASURES

This section discusses expenses by organizational unit, assumptions related to WSSC Water’s workforce and 
compensation, including retiree benefits. In addition, this section highlights the role, mission and core activities 
of each organization within the agency. It also provides goals, outcomes and measures for key performance 
metrics measured by the agency. 

COMPARATIVE EXPENSES BY ORGANIZATIONAL UNIT 
ALL OPERATING AND CAPITAL FUNDS 

Work 

Years Amount

Work 

Years Amount

Work 

Years Amount

Change in 

Work Years

Change in 

Amount

Governance & General

Manager's Office

Commissioners'/Corporate Secretary's Office* 1.3  $          336,736 2.0  $          410,432 2.0  $          482,667 - $          72,235 

Office of the Inspector General* 9.1 1,583,404 10.0 1,628,871 10.0 1,637,327 - 8,456

General Manager's Office 8.0 1,468,198 8.0 1,480,154 8.0 1,523,287 - 43,133

General Counsel's Office 26.0 11,629,036 28.0 10,481,323 28.0 10,471,543 - (9,780)

Strategy & Partnerships

Intergovernmental Relations Office 4.0 618,550 4.0 778,837 4.0 763,053 - (15,784)

Strategy & Innovation Office 16.4 3,132,386 19.0 5,830,574 14.0 4,975,033 (5.0) (855,541)

Communications & Community Relations 15.7 2,209,678 19.0 2,957,801 19.0 2,864,137 - (93,664)

Human Resources Office 33.6 6,261,856 36.0 8,049,422 37.0 7,883,501 1.0 (165,921)

Equal Employment Opportunity Office 0.3 91,728 1.0 237,823 - - (1.0) (237,823)

Customer Service Department 110.3 13,707,446 94.0 14,197,482 94.0 16,896,230 - 2,698,748

Operations

Asset Management Division 5.2 1,716,700 6.0 1,794,247 7.0 2,655,229 1.0 860,982

Police & Homeland Security Office 34.3 4,723,371 40.0 5,951,878 40.0 5,395,339 - (556,539)

Engineering & Construction Department 350.1 418,369,911 376.0 685,173,258 375.0 598,974,980 (1.0) (86,198,278)

Production Department 315.1 142,937,207 332.0 152,791,839 339.0 160,494,607 7.0 7,702,768

Utility Services Department 478.8 89,645,813 512.0 122,030,861 512.0 104,771,652 - (17,259,209)

Administration

Office of Supplier Diversity & Inclusion 9.0 1,156,168 9.0 1,292,695 10.0 1,241,714 1.0 (50,981)

Procurement Office 21.6 2,176,338 27.0 2,717,721 32.0 3,396,690 5.0 678,969

General Services Department 85.6 34,832,371 96.0 41,149,538 98.0 38,997,054 2.0 (2,152,484)

Finance Department 62.4 7,881,473 64.0 8,271,660 64.0 8,356,577 - 84,917

Information Technology Department 91.7 56,111,013 103.0 61,389,484 103.0 59,439,406 - (1,950,078)

Other

Human Resources Non-Departmental - 29,393,327 - 31,665,326 - 33,781,806 - 2,116,480

Finance Non-Departmental

Debt Service - 291,979,579 - 316,827,000 - 330,823,374 - 13,996,374

PAYGO - - - 27,585,000 - 31,016,000 - 3,431,000

Other (Social Security, Retirement, etc.) - 53,560,633 - 51,914,428 - 54,603,458 - 2,689,030

Retirement Trust Chargeback - - - (769,300) - (1,673,547) - (904,247)

Total  1,678.5  $1,175,522,922  1,786.0  $1,555,838,354  1,796.0  $1,479,771,117 10.0  $ (76,067,237)

Note: Explanation of workyear and budget variances are included in the department details of Section 11.

(*) Commissioners (6) and Inspector General (1) not included in totals for workyears. However, funds shown in table do provide for associated workyear expenses.

FY 2023 ProposedFY 2021 Actual FY 2022 Approved

Organization

(56)



(57)



1 

FY 2023 OPERATING BUDGET REDUCTIONS TOTALING $23.1 MILLION AND IMPACT 
STATEMENTS 

Utility Services Department 

a. $1,865,000 - Emergency Responses - The depots respond to emergencies in communities, in
environmentally sensitive areas, at WSSC WFPs, WRRFs, pumping stations and elevated water tanks.  Certain
responses often require by-pass pumping and repairs for sanitary sewer overflows (SSO) to mitigate untreated
wastewater discharges from the sanitary sewer system into the environment. Longer response times may result
in increased fines due to the additional flow volume being discharged. Supporting contractors provide specialized
equipment necessary to build access roads, pumps large enough to handle our sewer trunk line flow volume and
machines large enough to move large pipe through our rights-of-way to make the repairs. The contractors can
also address multiple emergencies simultaneously, mitigating the emergencies’ impacts. In addition, some planned
urgent repairs can include large valve repairs or replacements, pipe repairs and other ancillary tasks. Emergency
repair contractors provide support for both buried/linear and vertical assets. This reduction impacts three of
the four depots.

b. $600,000 - Work Order Backlog Contract - The contract supports reducing the backlog of work orders
of miscellaneous water and wastewater main repairs. The proposed reduction will likely lead to an increased
workload with longer repair times for leaks in mains. This directly impacts water loss and gives the appearance
of wasting water. Additionally, we would see an increase in breaks, SSOs, longer water outages, longer repair
times, higher fines from regulatory agencies and greater environmental impacts to nearby streams.

c. $500,000 - Acoustic Fiber Optic (AFO) Monitoring System - These data acquisition systems continually
monitor the integrity of large pre-stressed concrete cylinder pipe (PCCP) water mains while the pipelines are
in service. The systems collect and record PCCP wire breaks and alert WSSC Water when pipes are in danger
of failure so immediate action can be taken to avert failures. One less AFO data acquisition monitoring system
will be commissioned.

d. $384,600 - “Miss U” Locating Contractor - The contract provides locating and marking services for WSSC
Water's underground water and sewer assets prior to any excavation work (i.e. valves, water and sewer
pipelines, etc.). In accordance with Maryland’s Annotated Code, Public Utilities Article, Title 12 “Underground
Facilities”; Subtitle 1: “Excavation or Demolition Near Underground Facilities” WSSC Water’s contractor must
respond to all Miss-Utility tickets received from the Miss Utility One-Call Center.  Failure of WSSC Water to
comply with Maryland’s Annotated Code, Public Utilities Article, Title 12 may result in violations and fines from
Maryland Underground Facilities Damage Prevention Authority. A reduction in funding can lead to an increased
number of contractor damages to our buried assets, can cause customer outages, and in extreme cases may
result in injuries and/or property damage. Decreasing funding for locating and marking buried assets will likely
increase the time to restore water or sewer service.

e. $300,000 - Pipe Armoring - This program addresses water and wastewater assets that have become exposed
across and along streams, providing construction services for armoring/protecting the exposed assets and
restoring portions of the impacted stream to avoid future failures of critical water and sewer assets in
environmentally sensitive areas. A 23% program reduction will increase the frequency with which linear assets
may become compromised and possibly fail along streams, causing environmental damages as well as disruptions
in service. Regulatory agencies may fine WSSC Water due to these exposed assets.
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FY 2023 OPERATING BUDGET REDUCTIONS TOTALING $23.1 MILLION AND IMPACT 
STATEMENTS (Continued) 

f. $200,000 - W-1.00 Pressure Monitoring - Transient pressures occur in water mains because of sudden
changes in flow due to daily operations and can be very damaging and often result in water main failures.  A
budget reduction will result in a 48% decrease in the mileage of WSSC Water’s transmission system that can be
monitored for dangerous transient pressures each year. The resulting impact may be an increase in breaks in
large and small diameter water mains.

g. $150,000 - W-161.01 Valve Repairs - The existing valve inspection and exercising program includes
provisions for repairing broken or malfunctioning valves. The proposed budget cut will reduce the number of
valves that can be addressed from 85 to approximately 65 per year, which limits WSSC Water’s ability to make
sure all critical valves are in proper working condition during emergencies and/or routine maintenance.

h. $150,000 - W-161.01 Right-of-Way Clearing/Temporary Access Roads - This program provides
services to construct temporary access roads to critical valves for inspection and repair.  Repairs on valves
located in areas difficult to access may take a longer time.  Service disruptions, mitigation efforts and overall
impact will worsen if access to these critical assets is impeded.

i. $150,000 - Emergency Response Plan Consultants - This program is to generate emergency response
plans related to critical buried water and wastewater assets with the objective of preventing injuries and fatalities,
reducing damage to property, protecting the environment and the community and accelerating the resumption
of normal operations. Emergencies related to critical buried water and wastewater assets can take longer to
resolve resulting in longer disruptions of service.

j. $125,000 - W-161.01 PCCP Inspection & Condition Assessment - The current PCCP condition
assessment program targets approximately 18 miles of pipe each year and should be expanded to ensure the
proper operation and maintenance of these critical assets. The program has been instrumental in avoiding water
main failures of large PCCP, such as River Road several years ago and more recently in Capital Heights. A
reduction in budget will result in a reduction of the large diameter PCCP mileage assessments performed yearly
which may result in an increase of large diameter breaks.

k. $100,000 - Large Diameter Inspection Program - This program provides engineering consultant resources
for the inspection and condition assessment of at least 5 miles of large diameter sewer mains and a minimum of
one sewer force main per year.  The proposed 9% reduction reduces the resources available for the targeted
assessment and may result in increased large volume sanitary sewer overflows, resulting in additional mitigation
costs and negative environmental impacts.

l. $100,000 - Small Valve Inspection/Exercising - The small valve inspection and exercising program targets
approximately 14,000 valves each year. The proposed budget reduction will reduce the number of valves that
can be inspected each year by approximately 1,100 and limits WSSC Water's ability to make sure all critical
valves are in proper working condition during emergencies and routine maintenance.

m. $50,000 - Inspection Services - This program provides contractor resources for responding to sewer
emergencies and for performing routine maintenance of sewer mains. A reduction in funding can result in
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FY 2023 OPERATING BUDGET REDUCTIONS TOTALING $23.1 MILLION AND IMPACT 
STATEMENTS (Continued) 

additional odor complaints, SSOs, basement backups, line blockages, additional cleaning costs and an increase in 
claims associated with damages caused by the sewers.   

n. $50,000 - Chemical Root Control - The chemical root control program is part of WSSC Water’s preventive
maintenance program for the wastewater collection system and is part of the SSO consent decree. The program
targets tree roots that have intruded into the sewer pipes, causing SSOs and basement backups. Each year,
selected sewer pipes are treated with an herbicide to kill tree roots and prevent regrowth. The chemical root
control program has been a significant contributor to WSSC Water’s success in reducing SSOs annually from
approximately 225 in 2006 to 98 in 2020. Reducing the program will eventually result in a gradual increase in
the number of SSOs and basement backups that occur each year.

o. $25,000 - Sewer System Evaluation Survey (SSES) for Flow Reduction - An SSES is a comprehensive
approach to quantifying infiltration and inflow (I&I), locating sources of I&I and making recommendations for the
reduction of I&I in selected portions of the collection system. I&I is excess water that flows into the sewer
collection system from groundwater and stormwater. I&I can overwhelm WSSC Water’s collection system,
resulting in SSOs and basement backups. The current budget includes evaluation of approximately 30 miles of
sewer pipe per year, which is 10 miles less than the program goal per the SSO Consent Decree. Therefore, any
further reduction in the budget will reduce the miles evaluated and continue to limit I&I source detection and
reduction efforts in parts of the system such as the Piscataway Broad Creek basins.
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Production 

a. $1,395,000 - Chemicals - Increased risk that proper/complete treatment of water or wastewater will not be
accomplished.

b. $1,200,000 - Materials - There is an increased risk that critical maintenance and repair work at water or
wastewater treatment facilities will not be completed when needed, potentially causing temporary service
interruptions. In addition, potential cost increases for supplies due to inflation, supply chain issues, and/or the
need for more emergency purchases will impact the available budget.

c. $1,000,000 - Operating Support Program Projects - There is an increased risk of facility performance
problems due to equipment-related issues. The risk of poor or unsafe working conditions in WSSC Water work
locations also increases. We also will not be able to complete roof replacement projects. In addition, there will
be increased cost for rehabilitation projects as delays result in further deterioration in the condition of the
assets.

d. $807,000 - Various Services Including Hauling - There is an increased risk that funding dedicated to other
areas will have to be diverted to pay for these critical services, which cannot be delayed.

e. $797,000 - Maintenance/Repair Services - There is an increased risk that critical maintenance and repair
work at water or wastewater treatment facilities will not be completed when needed, potentially causing
temporary service interruptions. Short term risk: Delay in getting repairs to facility equipment and systems such
as pumping systems and electrical distribution systems. Long term risk:  Delay in rehabilitation work such as the
replacement of major heating, ventilation and air conditioning systems.
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FY 2023 OPERATING BUDGET REDUCTIONS TOTALING $23.1 MILLION AND IMPACT 
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Production 

f. $300,000 - Consultant Support for Renovation Projects - Renovation projects will be delayed

g. $300,000 - Tools, Machinery, Lab and Radio Equipment - Some maintenance, repair, or replacement
of equipment will have to be deferred.

h. $270,000 - Project Management for Little Seneca Dredging Project - There will be a delay in
getting this project underway, affecting the quantity and quality of stored water in the Little Seneca Dam.
There will be an inability to manage this multi-million dollar project due to lack of staff.

i. $178,000 - Rental - There is an increased risk that some maintenance, repair, or replacement of
equipment will have to be deferred.

j. $56,000 - Laboratory Supplies - The reduction will impact WSSC Water's customer complaint
analysis. Delay in the analysis means a delay responding to customers. Note that some samples have
holding time limitations (expiration times), and samples might expire before they are analyzed, resulting
in no report to customers. The reduction will impact all WRRF and WFP daily process control samples.
In addition, all WRRF and WFP regulatory and compliance analyses will be affected. Risk of U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency stabilized sludge analysis and reporting violation. Risk of losing the
Maryland state certification for Laboratory Division.

j. $40,000 - Consultant Services for New Water Quality Regulations – This reduction will delay
completion of lead service line inventory, which will impact WSSC Water’s ability to identify customer lead
service and reduce lead risks from customer taps.

k. $20,000 - Overtime - There is an increased risk of potential staffing shortages at WRRFs.
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General Services 

a. $482,500 - Fleet Machinery & Equipment - There is an increased risk that the replacement of certain pieces
of equipment will be delayed by one year. Delaying replacement will cause more frequent breakdowns and
higher maintenance costs.

b. $311,000 - Truck & Automobiles - There is an increased risk that the replacement of vehicles and trucks
will be delayed for one year. Delaying vehicle replacement will cause more frequent breakdowns and higher
maintenance costs.
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FY 2023 OPERATING BUDGET REDUCTIONS TOTALING $23.1 MILLION AND IMPACT 
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Engineering & Construction 

a. $2,617,000 - Piscataway Rehabilitation Program - The Piscataway Rehabilitation Program is designed to
rehabilitate sewer assets in the Piscataway sewer basin that WSSC Water has identified as contributing to I&I
issues. Over the last several years, I&I issues in the Piscataway basin have contributed to high sewage flows to
the Piscataway WRRF. The Piscataway Rehabilitation Program seeks to address these issues through a multi-
pronged approach of capital and operating rehabilitation activities. The operating rehabilitation activities include
manhole rehabilitation and an enhanced grouting initiative. By postponing this work on some assets, the I&I
issues will persist for a longer period of time, which will result in higher costs at the Piscataway WRRF to treat
water that should not be in the sewer pipes.

b. $942,600 - System-wide Manhole Rehabilitation and Grouting Programs - Like with the Piscataway
basin as described above, there are I&I issues throughout WSSC Water’s service area. These issues lead to
higher probabilities of paying to treat cleaner water at all our WRRFs (and the Blue Plains Advanced Wastewater
Treatment Plant owned and operated by DC Water). I&I also increases the probability of SSOs. Therefore, the
negative impacts of these reductions include higher future costs for our ratepayers, the potential for more, and
likely worse, SSOs, and a curtailment to WSSC Water’s goal of being a good steward of the environment for
current and future generations.
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c. $255,000 - Pipeline Design-Build Study - This reduction will eliminate funding for the Pipeline Design-Build
Study. This study would have benchmarked industry best practices for pipe replacement, resulting in potential
solutions for streamlining projects and reducing costs. Therefore, the negative impacts of this reduction
include higher future costs for our ratepayers, the potential for more service interruptions, and a weakening
of WSSC Water’s strategic priorities to optimize our infrastructure and spend customer dollars wisely.

d. $120,000 – Water & Sewer Planning and Modeling - WSSC Water utilizes computerized hydraulic models
that simulate the flow of water and wastewater throughout the water and sewer systems. The models
should be updated on a regular basis to account for newly constructed or abandoned pipes, to account for
changes in demographic projections in future growth, and to be re-calibrated to match current I&I. Neither
model has been updated for 11 years due to previous budgeting limits and existing resource issues although
many utilities update their models approximately every 2 to 5 years.
The proposed reduction will slow the progress on this work effort and may impact our ability to make
accurate and timely decisions with respect to current and long-term capacity needs within our water
distribution and wastewater collection, pumping and treatment systems.  Utilizing outdated information can
lead to under-sizing system expansions, potential SSOs and lower levels of service provided to WSSC Water
customers.

e. $100,000 - Staff Augmentation for Plan Review and Permits - Cycle times may increase for plan review
and permit issuance because the Engineering & Construction Department uses these funds for staff augmentation
when needed.
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FY 2023 OPERATING BUDGET REDUCTIONS TOTALING $23.1 MILLION AND IMPACT 
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f. $80,000 - Consultant for On-site Inspection - Elimination of a consultant inspector for on-site pipeline
construction inspection will reduce the inspection capacity and will take longer to complete inspections on time.

g. $47,200 - Process Control Upgrades to WSSC Water Facilities - Reductions will impact process control
upgrades for WSSC Water facilities including the new Biosolids Management Division.

h. $66,500 - Miscellaneous Other - Reduced support for e-Builder software upgrades and development.
Reduced travel that will reduce the employees’ ability to meet continuing education credits as required
by certifications, learn new technologies and share WSSC Water’s projects with the industry and peers.
Additional reductions are for office supplies, furniture and small machinery and equipment.

Customer Service 

a. $500,000 - Overtime - Due to the COVID-19 pandemic, WSSC Water has experienced over 91,400 past due
accounts with a value exceeding $67 million in lost revenue. This severe delinquency challenge results in a 42%
increase in past due accounts and a 154% growth in past due amounts. The magnitude of the challenge has put
additional pressure on existing limited customer service resources, resulting in severe backlogs. Overtime is
critical for enabling the Customer Service Department to address high volumes, surges in customer requests
and work backlogs. The Customer Service Department often works nights and weekends to reduce backlogs
and process billing system transactions, including requests for payment plans, start/stop services, resolution for
estimated bills, and high bill adjustments.  Reduced funding for overtime will result in longer customer phone
wait times, more customer call abandonments, delayed deposit refunds and bill adjustments, increased
customer complaints, increased non-call work backlogs, and increased staff stress related unscheduled leave.
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b. $432,900 - Vendors and Temporary Staff - Reduced funding for vendors and temporary customer support
staff will result in frustrated customers due to WSSC Water’s inability to provide customers with timely call-
answering, and quick responses to customer requests and bill adjustments.  Work backlogs will increase as will
customer complaints.  Intensified staff stress will also result in increased unscheduled leave.

c. $75,000 - Professional Services -This reduction could impact the free plumbing inspection program available
to financially challenged customers and would also limit consulting services.
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Information Technology 

a. $2,448,600 - Support C2M and Related Applications - Potentially longer wait time for solutions to be
delivered to the end users and fewer incident resolutions per year. 10% reduction in incident resolution because
functional architects’ capability will decrease by 40% and there will be 15% fewer fixes resolved each week.

Reduces the capability for training WSSC Water staff which will impact the Customer Service staff’s effective
use of the new release functions.

b. $812,800 - Voice and Contract Center Enhancements - Reduce the number of enhancements done for
the Voice and Contact Center. IT will work on implementing additional features in ServiceNow during FY 2022
to address some of the enhancements previously planned for FY 2023.

c. $722,000 - Application Purchases - Limits the ability to purchase applications to support and enhance
business functions.

d. $192,900 - Upgrade Firewall - Although the budget to upgrade the firewall when the equipment is end of
life will be reduced, there will be minimal impact to services. The functionality can be replicated by other tools
that WSSC Water already owns.

e. $164,200 - Consultant for Financial Analysis and Contract Administration - Reduces resources
available to support financial analysis and contract administration functions in IT. However, IT is working on
reorganizing the team and plans to utilize existing positions to help to meet the workload requirements for the
IT Finance & Contract Administration Section.

f. $139,600 - Research and Advisory Services - Research and advisory services for IT will be discontinued
with the existing vendor; IT will pursue more cost-effective subscriptions for research and advisory services.

g. $82,100 - Computer Equipment Purchases - Reduces the purchases of computer equipment and other
related items.

Finance 

a. $170,000 - Professional Services - Professional services provide financial advisory services, risk management
evaluations, financial studies, rate and cost-of-service studies, and development of processes and procedures
based on evaluations and audits.  The reduction will postpone or eliminate planned studies and services.
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Strategy & Innovation Office 

a. $300,000 - Organizational Development Consulting Services - The Organizational Development
contract is used to provide operational support to process the start/stop requests. Start/stop requests are
initiated when customers start and/or stop water services when moving into a new home or moving out.
Reducing the resources will significantly increase the start/stop backlog. This also results in an increased call
volume as customers call to check on their requests.

Additional impacts resulting from this reduction are delays in critical work that can affect Customer Service,
Finance and Utility Services Departments, significant increases in pending bill volume, decreases in

troubleshooting customer account issues, loss of critical expertise, reductions in staff training
and documentation, and reductions in consultant hours which may contribute to the loss of consultants
on the project.

b. $44,500 - Leaders on the Same Page Conference - Eliminating budget for Leaders on the Same Page
where 200+ directors, division managers, section managers, chiefs and other WSSC Water leaders come
together to share industry knowledge. The conference will potentially take place virtually going forward.

Commissioner’s Office/Corporate Secretary’s Office 

a. $16,500 - Miscellaneous Reductions - Reduces various expenditures such as student scholarships, consultant
hours, temporary staff hours, travel, office supplies and subscriptions.

Office of the Inspector General 

a. $11,200 - Auditing Services and Mileage - Reductions to auditing services will limit the office’s ability to
solicit external specialized professional services for auditing and investigations. Mileage reductions will reduce
the area and time traveled for audits and investigations.

General Manager’s Office 

a. $13,000 - Consulting Services and Travel to Conferences - Reductions in consulting services may result
in limited funds for hiring consultants for special projects. The travel budget reductions will reduce the General
Manager and the Deputy General Managers participation in various meetings and conferences.

(65)



9 

FY 2023 OPERATING BUDGET REDUCTIONS TOTALING $23.1 MILLION AND IMPACT 
STATEMENTS (Continued) 

DocuSign Envelope ID: A727707F-F3D5-4CC1-8D81-414B757DCF5A

Asset Management Division 

a. $222,300 - Business Cases - The project planning process is the method through which WSSC Water
identifies and validates needs and evaluates solutions to address those needs. It incorporates engineering data,
environmental requirements, economic factors, and public interaction to establish a sound basis for making
decisions, for efficiently conducting and documenting specific work tasks, and for successfully implementing
needed solutions. The project planning process utilizes business case evaluations to determine the most effective
solution to a validated need based on lifecycle cost, business risk exposure, and/or level of service. An important
goal in the planning process is to produce a result that is acceptable to citizens, elected officials, regulatory
agencies, and WSSC Water at a reasonable cost.

The reduction will result in delayed project execution on several infrastructure projects within WSSC Water
facilities. This may result in higher risk of failure, including the realized level of service failures for WSSC Water
customers. Additionally, the reduction will increase operation risk due to delayed project development and
execution. This will result in higher operational costs due to emergency interventions and increase maintenance
costs.

Police & Homeland Security 

a. $127,200 - Maintenance, Electronic Security and IT Projects - There will be major impacts to
maintenance, improvements, and other necessary work on the electronic security system, especially in light of
the impacts of IT projects and cybersecurity. In addition, there will not be funding available for planned
cybersecurity assessments of the electronic security system network, no funding for additional emergency
management initiatives, including training exercises, planning, and response.

b. $44,900 - Overtime - Limited overtime support for overnight security for water main break crews and other
WSSC Water employees operating in potentially dangerous areas.

c. $58,700 - Miscellaneous Reductions - Includes reduction to the contracted security staff. Reduction to
travel will reduce participation in key law enforcement, security, resilience, and emergency management
conferences, impacting WSSC Water’s ability to remain up to date on all aspects of Police and Homeland
Security.

General Counsel’s Office 

a. $102,200 - Outside Legal Counsel - Reduction of funding required to pay for outside legal counsel.

b. $11,100 - Temporary Employees - Reduction will impact hiring a law clerk and temporary employees, or
additional services needed for litigation defense.

c. $14,300 - Recording & Court Fees, Subscriptions, Office Supplies and Travel - Limit office’s resources
to hire the required court reporters needed for administrative hearings and depositions. The office is also
required to pay for attorney dues, library subscriptions, and legal research. Additional reductions are made to
travel for conferences and seminars and reductions to office supplies purchases.
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Communications & Community Relations Office  

a. $51,700 - WSSC Water Annual Report - Reduction will result in the annual report being performed by in-
house staff versus an outside vendor.

b. $30,100 - Promotional Items, Rental Services, Photography, Subscriptions, Laboratory Supplies -
WSSC Water will distribute fewer promotional opportunities during various events and drives, eliminate a
stand-by photographer to cover multiple events, and additional reductions will be made to subscriptions and
laboratory supplies.

Human Resources Office 

a. $74,000 - Training and Development - Reduce training and development of WSSC Water employees.

b. $31,000 - Consulting Services - Limit professional and temporary support when there is a need for support
from staffing agencies during busy seasons.

c. $15,900 - Consulting Services - Reduce consulting services for the Human Resources Office initiatives and
activities. Funding reduction impacts requirements for support to benefits, health and welfare activities and
Request-for-Proposal for employee benefits.

d. $15,900 - Recruiting Expenses - Impact to funding for pre-employment services and activities for new
employees who are promoted.
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e. $11,100 - Educational Assistance - Reduce funding for the educational assistance for employees seeking
advanced degrees.

f. $10,100 - Advertising - Reduce advertising job postings for open positions throughout WSSC Water.
Reduction to the number of professional subscriptions.

g. $5,500 - Administration Staff – Reduce Equity, Engagement and Inclusion administrative staff assistance
within the office.

h. $4,400 - Office Supplies and Travel - Reduce Occupational Safety and Health Division office supplies and
travel for courses, classes and conferences.

Office of Supplier Diversity & Inclusion 

a. $22,600 - Business Conference - Scale back business conference for vendor community including potential
limitations to size and scope of the event.

Intergovernmental Relations Office 

its advancement before the U.S. Congress, the Executive Branch, and federal agencies.

a. $29,900 - Professional Services - Reduce WSSC Water’s efforts to develop a federal legislation strategy and
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April 21, 2022 
 
 
The Honorable Angela D. Alsobrooks, Prince George’s County Executive 
The Honorable Marc Elrich, Montgomery County Executive 
The Honorable Calvin S. Hawkins II, Chair, Prince George’s County Council 
The Honorable Gabe Albornoz, President, Montgomery County Council 
 
Dear Ms. Alsobrooks, Mr. Elrich, Mr. Hawkins, and Mr. Albornoz: 
 

I am hereby transmitting the following amendments to the WSSC Water FY 2023 
Proposed Operating Budget to offset a projected decline in water and sewer revenue of 
$7.04 million based on declining usage by higher volume non-residential customers. 
 

 
 
We recommend maintaining the 7.0% rate increase since in combination with the above 
net savings would improve our fiscal position and support our efforts to retain our AAA 
bond rating and remove the negative outlook placed on our outstanding bonds by Fitch.  
 
Description of Proposed Amendments: 
 
Decrease Revenue due to Change in Consumption by Tiers: Based on an analysis of 
actual water and sewer consumption by customers by the four inclining block rate tiers, we 
recommend reducing projected water and sewer revenues in FY 2023 by $7.04 million. 
Usage within tier four, which is billed at the highest rate of $24.34/1,000 gallons, has 
decreased from 44% to 23% while tier one usage, billed at the lowest combined rate of 

Expenditures Revenues Expenditures Revenues 

1 Decrease Revenue: Change in Consumption by Tier (7,040,654)$ (7,040,654)$ 

2 Increase Lapse (from 4% to 6%) 3,283,865$    2,644,415$    

3 Reduced Debt Service from Mid Cycle CIP Changes 2,300,000$    2,300,000$    

4 Increased Interest Income 2,300,000$  2,300,000$  

5 Cornerstone Information Technology Dept Reductions 2,891,990$    2,328,050$    

6 Cornerstone Strategy & Innovation Office Reductions 1,907,500$    1,535,540$    

7 Total Amendments 10,383,355$  (4,740,654)$ 8,808,005$    (4,740,654)$ 

8 Increase in Reserves After Amendments 5,642,701$    4,067,351$    

Proposed FY 2023 Operating Budget Amendments

Total Budget Water & Sewer Budget
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Ms. Alsobrooks, Mr. Elrich , Mr. Hawkins II, Mr. Albornoz 
April 21, 2022 
Page 2 of 2 
 
 

 

$14.27/1,000 gallons, has increased from 28% to 42%. This shift in consumption patterns 
has negatively impacted revenue and will result in lost revenue of $7.04 million in FY 2023.  
 
Increase Lapse: We recommend increasing the position lapse assumption in the FY 2023 
Operating Budget from 4% of Salary and Wages to 6%. This will produce savings of 
approximately $3.3 million in the total Operating Budget and $2.6 million in the Water & 
Sewer Budget. This change is consistent with our experience over the past year based on 
the average time to fill vacant positions.  
 
Reduced Debt Service from Mid Cycle Changes: Debt Service is estimated to decrease by 
$2.3 million resulting from the reduction in the FY 2023 Capital Budget as approved by the 
Commission at the March 16, 2022 meeting.  
 
Increased Interest Income: We are projecting interest income to increase by $2.3 million in 
FY 2023 due to estimated higher yields in our invested working capital.  
 
Cornerstone Information Technology (IT) Department Reductions: Based on the 
Commission’s approved motion at the March 16, 2022 meeting to eliminate further 
enhancements to the C2M Billing System, the IT Budget can be reduced by $2,891,990 
and the water and sewer portion of their budget by $2,328,050. IT will still retain the 
capacity to operate and maintain the C2M system and respond to any critical defects that 
may occur over the next year.  
 
Cornerstone Strategy & Innovation Office (SIO) Reductions: Based on the Commission’s 
approved motion at the March 16, 2022 meeting to eliminate money spent by the Office of 
Strategy and Innovation on training and organizational development for Cornerstone Post 
Production, the SIO budget can be reduced by $1,907,500 and the water and sewer 
portion of the budget by $1,535,540.  
 
 
 
Sincerely 
 
 
Keith Bell 
Commission Chair 
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WSSC WaterWSSC Water

MISSION STATEMENT
The Washington Suburban Sanitary Commission (WSSC Water) is a bi-county governmental agency established in 1918 by an Act of the

Maryland General Assembly. It is charged with the responsibility of providing water and sanitary sewer service within the Washington

Suburban Sanitary District, which includes most of Montgomery and Prince George's Counties. In Montgomery County, only the Town of

Poolesville and portions of the City of Rockville are outside of the District.

WSSC WATER'S PROPOSED BUDGET
WSSC Water's proposed budget is not detailed in this document. The Commission's full budget can be obtained from WSSC Water's Budget

Group at the WSSC Water Headquarters Building, 14501 Sweitzer Lane, Laurel, Maryland 20707 (301.206.8000) or from their website at

https://www.wsscwater.com/budget.

Prior to January 15 of each year, the Commission prepares preliminary proposed capital and operating budgets for the next fiscal year. On or

before February 15, the Commission conducts public hearings in both counties. WSSC Water then prepares and submits the proposed capital

and operating budgets to the County Executives of Montgomery and Prince George's Counties by March 1.

By March 15 of each year, the County Executives of Montgomery and Prince George's Counties are required by law to transmit the proposed

budgets, recommendations on the proposed budgets, and the record of the public hearings held by WSSC Water to their respective County

Councils.

Each County Council may hold public hearings on WSSC Water's proposed operating and capital budgets, but no earlier than 21 days after

receipt from the County Executive. Each County Council may add to, delete from, increase, or decrease any item in either budget. Additionally,

each Council is required by law to transmit by May 15 any proposed changes to the other County Council for review and concurrence. The

failure of both Councils to concur on changes constitutes approval of the item as originally proposed by WSSC Water. Should the Councils fail

to approve the budgets on or before June 1 of any given year, WSSC Water's proposed budgets are adopted.

Accomplishments and Initiatives

Operating and maintaining a system of three reservoirs impounding 14 billion gallons of water, two water filtration plants, six water

resource recovery facilities, 6,000 miles of water mains, and over 5,700 miles of sewer mains, 24 hours a day, seven days a week.

Treating or delivering 163 Million Gallons per Day (MGD) of water to over 475,000 customer accounts in a manner that meets or

exceeds the Safe Drinking Water Act standards.

Restoring normal service within 24 hours from when the agency is notified of an emergency, and to limit time a customer is without

water service to less than 6 hours.

Increasing the Customer Assistance Program (CAP) to $2.2 million in FY23 from $2.1 million in FY22 to help those that continue to be

economically impacted by the COVID pandemic. To date, CAP has assisted more than 15,500 customers.

Spending Control Limits
The spending control limits process requires that the two counties set annual ceilings on WSSC Water's water and sewer rate increases and on
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debt (bonded indebtedness as well as debt service) and then adopt corresponding limits on the size of the capital and operating budgets. The

two councils must not approve capital and operating budgets in excess of the approved spending control limits unless a majority of each council

votes to approve them. If the two councils cannot agree on expenditures above the spending control limits, they must approve budgets within

these limits. The following table shows the FY23 spending control limits adopted by the Montgomery and Prince George's County Councils,

compared to the spending control results projected under WSSC Water's Proposed FY23 Budget and under the County Executive's

Recommended Budget for WSSC Water. The Commission's Proposed Budget complies with all of the spending control limits approved by the

two County Councils except for the Total Water and Sewer Operating Expenses which are slightly higher than the approved ceiling. These

additional operating costs will be recouped with additional miscellaneous fee income.

County Executive Recommendations

Operating Budget

The County Executive recommends that WSSC Water's proposed FY23 budget be approved with a water and sewer rate increase of 6.5

percent in FY23 consistent with the County Council's FY23 Spending Affordability Guidelines.

Capital Budget

The County Executive recommended the WSSC Water FY23-28 Capital Improvements Program (CIP) budget be approved as submitted by

the Commission.
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FY23 fiscal projections for all funds and budgets are shown below.

PROGRAM CONTACTS
Contact Letitia Carolina-Powell of the WSSC Water at 301.206.8379 or Rafael Pumarejo Murphy of the Office of Management and Budget at

240.777.2775 for more information regarding this agency's operating budget.
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